

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*v.*

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,

---

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND  
COALITION, ET AL.,

*v.*

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Zhonette M. Brown  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi  
Markham S. Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
4250 N. Fairfax Dr., Suite 300  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Phone: (202) 869-5210  
zhonette.brown@ncla.legal

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE IS FAILING .....	4
II. VESTED POWERS PRECEDENT ONCE DEMANDED THAT CONGRESS SET LEGISLATIVE STANDARDS....	7
A. Early Vested Powers Precedent Demanded That Congress Set Legislative Standards.....	7
B. The “Principle” of the Intelligible Principle Test Once Required Standards for Agency Conduct.....	14
III. THE PUBLIC-INTEREST FALLACY PETITIONERS EMBRACE AND ITS ORIGIN IN THIS COURT .....	15
A. <i>American Power &amp; Light’s</i> Public-Interest Fallacy.....	16
B. Other Unfortunate Consequences of <i>American Power &amp; Light</i> .....	20
IV. PETITIONERS’ OTHER ARGUMENTS FOR BROAD DISCRETION DEPEND ON CASES ADDRESSING PRIVILEGES OR AUTHORITY CONSTITUTIONALLY VESTED IN THE EXECUTIVE; CIRCUMSTANCES INAPPLICABLE HERE .....	23

A. Administering Public Benefits and Franchises Is Constitutionally Distinct from Altering Private Rights.....	24
B. Petitioners Misplace Reliance on Cases Considering Authority Constitutionally Granted to the Executive; There Is No Inherent Executive Power to Convert Private Funds .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	3, 8, 10, 17
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	25
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946) .....	16, 17, 21
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	24, 25
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024).....	30
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2001) .....	5, 28
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947) .....	18
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	18
<i>Frost v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929) .....	25
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	6, 28
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	5

<i>Int'l Union, United Auto. v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. Div.</i> , 815 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	6, 8, 14, 15
<i>Johnson v. City of Detroit</i> , 446 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948) .....	19
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	6, 22, 29
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	8
<i>Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	5, 11
<i>N. Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904) .....	26
<i>N.Y. Cent. Secs. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932) .....	17, 18, 26
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	19, 20, 26
<i>Oil States Energy Srvs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018) .....	25
<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Adm'r of Wage and Hour Div.</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941) .....	3, 8, 11

<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Richards v. Wash. Terminal Co.</i> , 233 U.S. 546 (1914) .....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	10
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Union Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 364 (1907) .....	26
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 950 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	28
<i>United States v. Erskine</i> , 717 F.3d 131 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Martinez-Flores</i> , 428 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Rickett</i> , 535 F. App’x 668 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-operative, Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1943) .....	20
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825) .....	8
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	3, 8, 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	25
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	5
U.S. CONST. Preamble.....	25

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 254.....	2
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48. Stat. 1064 .....	20

**Other Authorities**

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776) .....	25
<i>Discretion</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) .....	22
James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> , NATIONAL ARCHIVES (Jan. 7, 1800) .....	13
Mark Chenoweth & Richard Samp, <i>Reinvigorating Nondelegation with Core Legislative Power</i> , <i>in</i> THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT: PERSPECTIVES ON THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds., 2022) .....	2, 30
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1083 (2023) ..2, 5, 24, 25, 28	

THE FEDERALIST NO. 70, (A. Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	5
WEBSTER'S NEW MODERN ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1922) .....	14
